APR 12 2011

ORDINANCE NO. 141A-16

80ARD OF SUPERVISORS
JAMES CITY COUNTY
VIRGINIA

## AN ORDINANCE TO RENEW THE COX COMMUNICATIONS OF

## HAMPTON ROADS, LLC'S FRANCHISE CERTIFICATE

- WHEREAS, Cox Communications of Hampton Roads, LLC, ("Cox"), is the grantee of a nonexclusive franchise to construct and operate a cable communications system in the County under a Franchise Certificate effective until April 1, 2011; and
- WHEREAS, the County and Cox agree to extend the Franchise Certificate by ten years and three months as per Federal, State, and local law and the terms and conditions of the Franchise Agreement by and between James City County, Virginia and Cox Communications of Hampton Roads, LLC, dated April 12, 2011; and
- WHEREAS, the County desires to extend the term of the existing franchise for an additional ten years and three months.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, that:
  - 1. The County's Franchise Certificate, as amended, with Cox Communications of Hampton Roads, LLC, is hereby renewed for ten years and three months, commencing April 12, 2011, and ending June 30, 2021.
  - The County Administrator is hereby authorized and directed to execute the Franchise Agreement by and between James City County, Virginia and Cox Communications of Hampton Roads, LLC, dated April 12, 2011.
  - 3. The PEG Capital Fee set forth in Paragraph 5.3. of the Franchise Agreement shall be initially set at zero (\$0.00).

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from the date of its adoption.

Mary K. Jones

Chairman, Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

Robert C. Middaugh Clerk to the Board SUPERVISOR VOTE
KENNEDY AYE
GOODSON AYE
MCGLENNON AYE
ICENHOUR AYE
JONES AYE

Adopted by the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, this 12th day of April,

2011.